derived from, proceeds obtained directly or indirectly as a result 

of such violation(s). 

The forfeitable property includes, but is not limited to, the 

gross proceeds of the offenses described above in Counts One 

through Ten which were actually obtained by the defendant in the 

amount of at least ninety-six thousand five hundred dollars 

($96,500) in U.S.·currency. 

If any of the above-described forfeitable property, as a 

result of any act or omission of the defendant, 

(1) cannot be located upon the exercise of due diligence; 

(2) has been transferred or sold to, or deposited with, a